5010 E. Trindle Road, Suite 202 Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 Phone (202) 888-4142 info@emscompact.gov www.emscompact.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULE MAKING

Date of Issuance: March 28, 2024

Subject: Amendment of Rule 11.2 - Uniform Data Set for the EMS Coordinated Database

Statement of Purpose of Proposed Rule Change:

The Interstate Commission for Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Personnel Practice announces proposed amendments to Rule 11.2 regarding the Uniform Data Set required for submission to the National EMS Coordinated Database by EMS Compact member states. The objective of these amendments is to ensure uniformity and comprehensiveness of the data set to ensure all EMS Compact Member States are able to better coordinate and manage EMS personnel across states.

Redline Proposed Changes to Rule 11.2 - Uniform Data Set:

- 11.2 Uniform Data Set. Member states must submit the following uniform data set to the coordinated database at the frequency indicated.
 - (A) Identifying information. The following information for each individual who is licensed must be reported within ten (10) business days of completion of licensure application process. Any changes must be reported within ten (10) business days of the change being processed by the member state.
 - (1) Full legal name (first, middle, last); and
 - (2) suffix (if applicable); and
 - (3) date of birth (month, day, year); and
 - (4) Mailing address; and
 - (5) eMail address; and
 - (6) Phone number; and
 - (7) identification number (one or both of the following):
 - (a) Social Security Number
 - (b) National EMS ID number.

Public Hearing and Meeting:

A public rule-making hearing and meeting will be held to discuss these proposed changes:

Date: Wednesday, June 5
Time: 4:30 PM Eastern Time
Format: Public Meeting

Participation Details: Microsoft Teams

Submission of Comments and Requests to Address the Commission:

Written comments are welcomed and should be submitted by June 4. Individuals wishing to address the Commission must submit their request in writing to the Executive Director of the Commission by the same date.

Contact for Submissions:

- Executive Director: Donnie Woodyard, Jr
- Email: donnie.woodyard [@] emscompact.gov

Additional Information:

This public notice represents the Commission's commitment to enhancing the EMS system's effectiveness. We value the contributions of all stakeholders in this important rule-making process.

End of Notice